



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department - State Election Commission - Appointment of Shri. Radhakrishna Kurup. C, as Consultant to the State Election Commission, Kerala - Ratified - orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (EM) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1593/2023/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 05-08-2023

- Read 1 Proceedings No. A1-6374-2017-SEC dated 21.06.2019 of the Secretary, State Election Commission.
 - 2 G.O.(Rt) No. 1181/2020/LSGD dated 17.06.2020.
 - 3 Proceedings No. A1-6374-2017-SEC dated 04.01.2020, 08.06.2020, 29.11.2020 of the Secretary, State Election Commission.
 - 4 Letter No. A1-6374-2020-SEC dated 11.12.2020 from Secretary, State Election Commission.

ORDER

As per the proceedings read as 1 st paper above Shri. Radhakrishna Kurup. C was appointed as consultant to the State Election Commission on contract basis. The Secretary, State Election Commission as per letter read as 4 th paper above informed that the period of contract of Shri. Radhakrishna Kurup. C, former Joint Secretary (M) of State Election Commission as Consultant was expired on 02.12.2019. As his continuance in the Commission as consultant is felt to be absolutely necessary, he has been engaged by the Commission in the same duty for a further period of four spells from 03.06.2019 to 31.05.2021 (ie from 03.06.2019 to 02.12.2019, 03.12.2019 to 02.06.2020, 03.06.2020 to 02.12.2020 and 03.12.2020 to 31.05.2021) as per proceedings read as 3rd paper above and requested Government to ratify the appointment of Shri. Radhakrishna Kurup.C as consultant in the State Election Commission, Kerala, made in four spells up to 31.05.2021.

2. Government have examined the matter in detail. The action of the State Election Commission in having appointed Shri. Radhakrishna

Kurup.C, as Consultant in the State Election Commission on contract basis, in four spells from 03.06.2019 to 31.05.2021 (ie from 03.06.2019 to 02.12.2019, 03.12.2019 to 02.06.2020, 03.06.2020 to 02.12.2020 and 03.12.2020 to 31.05.2021) is ratified and issued orders accordingly.

(By order of the Governor)
Arun Menon K A S
UNDER SECRETARY

To:

The Secretary, State Election Commission, Thiruvananthapuram.

Shri.Radhakrishna Kurup. C, Consultant on contract, Kerala

State Election Commission, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Thiruvananthapuram.

The Finance Department(No:DEV-5/36/2021-

FIN(E:1737356) Dtd-04.07.2023.

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission,

Thiruvananthapuram.

I&PRD (web and new media).

Stock file /Office copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to: PS to Hon'ble minister LSGD.

PA to Principal Secretary.